

## KITSAP TRANSIT BICYCLE LOCKER APPLICATION/AGREEMENT

Name (printed):	Phone:	
Email:		
Mailing Address:		
City:	Zip Code:	
Locker Locations (Select Location):  ☐ George's Corner Park & Ride ☐ Wheaton Way Transit Center ☐ Harp	er Park & Ride □ North Viking Park & Ride	
Bicycle Description (brand, color, disti	Ğ	

This document constitutes the entire agreement and execution of it means that you the applicant acknowledge, have read and agree to these terms and conditions:

Kitsap Transit has bicycle lockers available at strategic locations throughout the Kitsap Transit service area for the sole purpose of assisting daily commuters who use a bicycle as part of their transportation plan to and from work.

Bicycle commuters who are approved for use of a locker will retain the use of the locker for an indefinite time period provided there have been no violations of this agreement and the semi-annual renewal is completed. These lockers are provided on a first-come, first-served basis and are intended for and available only to commuters over the age of 18 who regularly and consistently (three or more days in aggregate per week) commute in part by bicycle. The undersigned represents that they are indeed a bicycle commuter and the locker will only be used for storage of a single bicycle and accessories.

The following items may not be stored in a Kitsap Transit provided bicycle locker at any time: cycles with any combustion type engine or motor; combustible materials of any type; storage on non-bicycle related materials. The locker shall not be used in, or in any connection with, any activity prohibited by law. The applicant waives any claim to the right of privacy, expressly consenting to allow Kitsap Transit or its agents to open and inspect the locker and its contents thereof at any time without prior notice. Such inspections may occur in the event of an emergency, a reasonable belief that a health or safety hazard exists, and if or when a reasonable belief that any of the terms and conditions of this agreement have been or are being violated.

Kitsap Transit assumes no liability and is not responsible for fire, theft, loss or damage to the contents of the bicycle locker. The undersigned applicant indemnifies and holds Kitsap Transit harmless, as well as its Directors, Officers, agents, representative and employees from any and all liability of any nature arising from the use of the locker.

Last Updated, January 2021 Page 1

**Renewals** will be sent to the email address listed on this application. It is the responsibility of the applicant to notify Kitsap Transit of an email, phone or address change as soon as possible. Renewals are sent out in June & December, it is the applicant's responsibility to watch for this communication and respond within the deadline requested. Failure to renew the agreement will result in a forfeiture of the deposit, cancellation of the locker use and potential delivery of contents from the locker to the Kitsap Transit Customer Service Office (Lost and Found) in Bremerton.

A security and key deposit of \$75 is required at the time the application is approved. A Kitsap Transit representative will contact you with approval and ways to submit the deposit. There is no monthly rental fee (Kitsap Transit reserves the right to change this policy at any time with ample notice to the applicant.) Any expenditures related to the locker may be deducted from the deposit should the following services be necessary. Deductions are itemized below but are not limited to the following list of possible expenses. Should deductions be necessary, any remaining deposit will be refunded by check when the locker is vacated and the key/lock is returned to Kitsap Transit.

## Schedule of possible costs:

- Re-key bike locker tumbler and replace key \$75
- Clean up due to poor maintenance of applicant \$45 per hour
- Locker damage repair (caused by applicant) \$45 per hour
- Key replacement or extra key \$10 each

This agreement may be terminated by the applicant at any time with written notice and surrender of key or lock issued by Kitsap Transit. Violations of any terms of this agreement will result in Kitsap Transit terminating this agreement immediately at which time the applicant will have 30 days to reclaim property removed from the locker. After this, Kitsap Transit shall dispose of the applicant's unclaimed property. Kitsap Transit has no duty or responsibility to care for, safeguard or maintain the removed property for the benefit of the tenant and upon disposal has no obligation to notify the applicant and any funds received from the disposition shall remain with Kitsap Transit.

All terms and conditions governing bicycle locker usage are contained herein and applicants will be notified in writing of any changes in policies or information required to retain the usage of the bicycle lockers.

Actual execution of this agreement will occur when Kitsap Transit accepts the application, assigns a locker and deposit is received by the applicant. Locker assignments may be delayed if there is a waiting list and the applicant will be notified of this delay. The application, along with the terms and conditions of this agreement will remain in force until the applicant or Kitsap Transit terminates the agreement in writing.

gree to the statements above.
plicant's Signature:
te:
eferences or requests:
ase return this from by emailing <a href="mailto:Parking@KitsapTransit.com">Parking@KitsapTransit.com</a> or through US Mail, addressed to Parking, 60

Washington Ave., Suite 200, Bremerton, WA 98337. Add this email address to your safe senders listing.

Last Updated, January 2021 Page 2

For Kitsap Transit Use Only	
Locker Location:	Locker Number:
Key Number:	Deposit Received Date:
Issue Date:	Deductions from Deposit:
Notes:	

Last Updated, January 2021 Page 3